where appropriate to reflect the additional risks associated with the type of investment. The directors have determined the

assumptions to be applied as follows:

For the year ended 31 December
2014

%
2013

%

Equities 6.1 4.9

Government fixed interest 3.1 1.9

Other fixed interest 4.1 3.4

Cash (life and pensions business) 3.1 1.9

Cash (corporate) 0.7 0.7

The rate applied to cash held in the life and pensions businesses and government fixed interest investments reflects the

annualised swap curve spot rate, based on the term of the gilt portfolio (typically around 10 years). The expected rate of return

applied to equities and other fixed interest investments incorporates an additional risk premium of 3% (2013: 3%) and 1% (2013:

1.5%) respectively. The rate applied to the cash held at corporate level is the one year spot rate reflecting the typically short term

nature of those cash balances.

The longer term investment return also includes the return on the Group’s external debt, including the STICS. The finance cost

included within IFRS based operating profit reflects the actual coupon paid.

c) Sensitivity of shareholder longer term investment return – IFRS based operating profit

For the year ended 31 December
2014

£m
2013

£m

Shareholder longer term investment return: (42) (69)

– After the impact of a 1% increase in the longer term rates of investment return (11) (47)

– After the impact of a 1% decrease in the longer term rates of investment return (71) (91)

d) Comparison of shareholder longer term and actual investment return – IFRS based
operating profit

For the year ended 31 December
2014

£m

Restated
2013

£m

Actual investment return attributable to shareholders (47) (97)

Shareholder longer term investment return  42  69

Deficit of actual shareholder return over longer term return (5) (28)

Short-term fluctuations in investment return reported in the consolidated statement of IFRS based operating profit of £(207) million

(2013: £184 million) comprises a £(5) million deficit of actual shareholder return over longer term return (2013: £(28) million), as

shown above, and a £(202) million variance arising from investment variances and economic assumption changes on assets

backing long-term business (2013: £212 million).

Notes to the consolidated accounts

FRIENDS LIFE GROUP LIMITED   104

[…]

The following tables show the sensitivity of the embedded value for covered business and the contribution from new business to

changes in assumptions at 31 December 2014 and 2013, split by UK, Heritage (including the Corporate business where relevant)

and International.

The sensitivities shown reflect movement in MCEV covered business only.

In calculating each sensitivity it is assumed that other future experience assumptions remain unchanged, except where changes in

economic conditions directly affect them. Any changes in the assumptions underlying the statutory reserving calculations have no

material impact on the MCEV sensitivities shown. For Heritage and UK businesses statutory assumptions have not been changed

in applying the MCEV sensitivities, but for FPI the statutory assumptions have been changed to fit with regulatory requirements.

Notes to the consolidated accounts

FRIENDS LIFE GROUP LIMITED   164

30. Risk management objectives and policies for mitigating risks continued

2014 Sensitivities

Change in MCEV (net of tax)  Change in VNB (gross of tax)

UK
£m

Heritage
£m

Int’l
 £m

Total
£m

UK
£m

Heritage
£m

Int’l
£m

Total
£m

Base MCEV and VNB (per note 11 of the
supplementary information) 1,780 2,172 516 4,468  141 (21) 12 132

Market and credit risk

100bps increase in reference rates (45) 3 3 (39)  (12) – (1) (13)

100bps decrease in reference rates 51 (21) (5) 25  13 – 1 14

Removal of illiquidity premium for
immediate annuities (174) (563) – (737)  (42) – – (42)

10% decrease in equity/property capital values
at the valuation date, without a corresponding
fall/rise in dividend/rental yield (52) (156) (26) (234)  n/a n/a n/a n/a

25% increase in equity and property volatility
at the valuation date – (31) – (31)  n/a n/a n/a n/a

25% increase in swaption implied volatility
at the valuation date – (1) – (1)  n/a n/a n/a n/a

100bps increase in corporate bond spreads
(i)
 (90) (209) – (299)  (19) – – (19)

100bps decrease in corporate bond spreads
(i)
 116 270 – 386  24 – – 24

10% adverse movement in Sterling/overseas
exchange rate

(ii)
 (7) (31) (20) (58)  n/a n/a n/a n/a

10% fall in value in unit-linked funds (67) (233) (31) (331)  n/a n/a n/a n/a

100bps increase in expense inflation (33) (91) (10) (134)  (8) – – (8)

100bps decrease in expense inflation 30 76 9 115  7 – – 7

Insurance and other risk

Reduction to EU minimum capital or equivalent
(iii)

 8 43 – 51  2 – – 2

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 38 71 23 132  5 – 2 7

10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 44 55 8 107  15 – 1 16

10% proportionate decrease in paid-up rates 10 1 2 13  5 – – 5

5% decrease in mortality/morbidity – life assurance

– Before reinsurance 38 52 6 96  10 – – 10

– After reinsurance 17 24 2 43  1 – – 1

5% decrease in mortality/morbidity – annuity
business

– Before reinsurance (20) (172) – (192)  (3) – – (3)

– After reinsurance (20) (59) – (79)  (5) – – (5)

Effect of end of period assumptions on VNB n/a n/a n/a n/a  7 – – 7

Notes to the consolidated accounts

FRIENDS LIFE GROUP LIMITED   165

30. Risk management objectives and policies for mitigating risks continued

2013 Sensitivities

Change in MCEV (net of tax)  Change in VNB (gross of tax)

UK
£m

Restated
Heritage

(iv)

£m

Restated
Int’l

(iv)

£m
Total

£m
UK
£m

Restated
Heritage

(iv)

£m

Restated
Int’l

(iv)

£m
Total

£m

Base MCEV and VNB (per note 11 of the
supplementary information) 1,418 2,530 1,106 5,054  184 (26) 46 204

Market and credit risk

100bps increase in reference rates (21) 45 (1) 23  (3) – – (3)

100bps decrease in reference rates 20 (35) (3) (18)  1 – 2 3

Removal of illiquidity premium for immediate
annuities (118) (399) – (517)  (44) – – (44)

10% decrease in equity/property capital values
at the valuation date, without a corresponding
fall/rise in dividend/rental yield (48) (149) (62) (259)  n/a n/a n/a n/a

25% increase in equity and property volatility at
the valuation date – (30) – (30)  n/a n/a n/a n/a

25% increase in swaption implied volatility at
the valuation date – (4) – (4)  n/a n/a n/a n/a

100bps increase in corporate bond spreads
(i)
 (72) (177) (9) (258)  (18) – – (18)

100bps decrease in corporate bond spreads
(i)
 77 150 9 236  19 – – 19

10% adverse movement in Sterling/overseas
exchange rate

(ii)
 (7) (32) (71) (110)  n/a n/a n/a n/a

10% fall in value in unit-linked funds (62) (212) (94) (368)  n/a n/a n/a n/a

100bps increase in expense inflation (30) (94) (18) (142)  (7) – – (7)

100bps decrease in expense inflation 26 81 14 121  5 – – 5

Insurance and other risk

Reduction to EU minimum capital or
equivalent

(iii)
 9 42 – 51  2 – – 2

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 30 69 35 134  8 – 4 12

10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 36 57 46 139  14 – 5 19

10% proportionate decrease in paid-up rates 9 2 3 14  5 – 1 6

5% decrease in mortality/morbidity – life
assurance

– Before reinsurance 27 50 9 86  8 – – 8

– After reinsurance 12 19 5 36  3 – – 3

5% decrease in mortality/morbidity – annuity
business

– Before reinsurance (17) (129) – (146)  (3) – – (3)

– After reinsurance (17) (51) – (68)  (5) – – (5)

Effect of end of period assumptions on VNB n/a n/a n/a n/a  (11) – (3) (14)

(i) The corporate bond spread sensitivities of an increase/(decrease) of 100bps assume an increase/(decrease) in the illiquidity premium for immediate annuities of 40bps
(2013: 40bps) for in-force business and 40bps (2013: 40bps) for the value of new business.

(ii) Currency risk is expressed in terms of total overseas exposure; the Group’s principal currency exposures other than Sterling are the Euro and US Dollar.
(iii) Required capital is set at the greater of regulatory capital and requirements arising from internal capital management policies. In aggregate, the required capital is

higher than the regulatory requirement by £835 million (2013: £812 million). This sensitivity shows the impact on EV and value of new business of using the lower